considered a substitute for data prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should be viewed in addition to the results of operations reported by the
Company.

3. Transaction expenses represent costs related to the acquisition of Isle for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 and costs related to the
acquisitions of Grand Victoria Casino and Tropicana Entertainment Inc. for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

4. Other is comprised of severance expense, $9.8 million in impairment charges, (gain) loss on the sale or disposal of property and equipment, equity in
income of unconsolidated affiliate, other regulatory gaming assessments for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 and costs associated with
the sales of Vicksburg and Presque Isle Downs for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

5. The prior period presentation has been adjusted for the adoption of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) No. 606 “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” effective January 1, 2018 utilizing the full retrospective transition method. See reconciliation table on the last page of this release for
further details.

Reconciliation Table

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Gross Revenues   $ 219,546   $ (17,153)   $ 202,393
Promotional Allowances   (18,621)   18,621   —

Net Revenues   $ 200,925   $ 1,468   $ 202,393

Operating Income (Loss)   14,149   (121)   14,028
Net Income (Loss)   1,021   (76)   945